Revisions to December 31, 2015 Consolidated Balance Sheet.  In April 2015, the Financial Accounting Standards
Board (“FASB") issued Accounting Standard Update (“ASU”) No. 2015-03, “Interest-Imputation of Interest”, which
requires debt issuance costs to be reported in the balance sheet as a direct deduction from the face amount of the note.
The guidance is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2015. This
amendment must be applied retrospectively to all periods presented. The Company adopted the provisions of this ASU
retrospectively in the first quarter of 2016, and adjusted all prior periods accordingly. The adoption of this ASU will
simplify the presentation of debt issuance costs and reduce complexity without decreasing the usefulness of
information provided to users of financial statements.

7

Edgar Filing: VECTOR GROUP LTD - Form 10-Q

12

VECTOR GROUP LTD.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)
Unaudited

The cumulative impacts of the application of the new ASU are presented in the table below:

December 31, 2015
As
Previously
Reported

ASU
Adoption As Revised

Other assets $51,261 $(30,141) $21,120
Total assets $1,310,756 $(30,141) $1,280,615

Notes payable, long-term debt and other obligations, less current portion $886,249 $(30,141) $856,108
Total liabilities 1,432,917 (30,141 ) 1,402,776
Total stockholders' deficiency (122,161 ) — (122,161 )
Total liabilities and stockholders' deficiency $1,310,756 $(30,141) $1,280,615

Adoption of Equity Method. The Company adopted the equity method of accounting for its investments in Ladenburg
Thalmann Financial Services Inc. (“LTS”) and Castle Brands Inc. (“Castle”) in 2015 because the Company determined
that it had significant influence due to the evolution of the relationships with each company. In accordance with ASC
323-35-33, the Company has adjusted its condensed consolidated financial statements, retrospectively, on a
step-by-step basis as if the equity method had been in effect since inception.
The cumulative impact of the retrospective application of the equity method of accounting for the two investments are
presented in the table below:

8

Edgar Filing: VECTOR GROUP LTD - Form 10-Q

13

VECTOR GROUP LTD.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (Continued)

(Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts)
Unaudited

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2015 September 30, 2015
As
Previously
Reported

Revision AsRevised

As
Previously
Reported

Revision As
Revised

Operating, selling, administrative and general
expenses $79,114 $ 238 $79,352 $232,737 $712 $233,449

Operating income 69,605 (238 ) 69,367 169,600 (712 ) 168,888

Equity in losses from investments (579 ) (524 ) (1,103 ) (2,273 ) (381 ) (2,654 )

Other, net 133 1,209 1,342 3,554 1,546 5,100

Income before provision for income taxes 29,357 447 29,804 94,321 453 94,774
Income tax expense 13,508 186 13,694 37,551 188 37,739
Net income 15,849 261 16,110 56,770 265 57,035

Net income attributed to Vector Group Ltd. 12,205 261 12,466 51,029 265 51,294

Other comprehensive loss, net of tax (23,890 ) (392 ) (24,282 ) (24,672 ) 5,599 (19,073 )

Comprehensive (loss) income (8,041 ) (131 ) (8,172 ) 32,098 5,864 37,962

Comprehensive (loss) income attributed to Vector
Group Ltd. $(11,685) $ (131 ) $(11,816) $26,357 $5,864 $32,221

(b)Distributions and Dividends on Common Stock:

The Company records distributions on its common stock as dividends in its condensed consolidated statement of
stockholders' deficiency to the extent of retained earnings and accumulated paid-in capital. Any amounts exceeding
retained earnings are recorded as a reduction to additional paid-in capital to the extent paid-in-capital is available. The
Company’s stock dividends are recorded as stock splits and given retroactive effect to earnings per share for all periods
presented.

(c)Revenue Recognition:

Tobacco and E-Cigarettes sales:  Revenues from sales are recognized upon the shipment of finished goods when title